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SUBJECT: - PLACES OF THE HISTORIC IMPORTANCE 

UNSTARRED LAQ NO: 149 

TABLED BY SHRI. YURI ALEMAO 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 27th MARCH 2023 

 

 

QUESTION 

Will the Minister for 

Archaeology  be pleased to state: 

ANSWER 

By Shri. Subhash Phal Dessai 

Minister for Archaeology. 

(a) 
Whether the Government accepts 

the fact that the places of historic 

importance connected to Goa 

Revolution Movement, Goa 

Liberation Movements like 

Chieftains Memorial, Lohia 

Maidan, Azad Maidan, Martyrs 

Memorial at Assolna and 

Patradevi need to be preserve, 

protected, maintained renovated 

and beautified, if yes, the steps 

taken by the Government towards 

the same along with timeline to 

commence and complete the 

works of each memorial /site 

/location; 

Sir, 

As per The Goa Ancient Monuments 

and Archaeological Sites and 

Remains Act, 1978 and Rules 1980, 

Government has notified 51 

Protected Monuments / Sites in Goa. 

Yes, the places of historic 

importance connected to Goa 

Revolution Movement, Goa 

Liberation Movements like 

Chieftains Memorial, Lohia Maidan, 

Azad Maidan, Martyrs Memorial at 

Assolna and Patradevi needs to be 

preserved, protected, maintained 

renovated and beautified.  

However, the places of Historic 

importance connected to Goa 

Revolution Movement, Goa 

Liberation Movements as above are 

not under the protection of 

Department of Archaeology. 

The custody of the above places is 

with various other authorities like 

PWD, Local Bodies, etc.  
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(b) Whether the Government has 

taken any initiative to notify 

Chieftains Memorial at 

Cuncolim, Lohia Maidan at 

Margao, Azad Maidan at Panaji, 

Martyrs Memorial at Assolna and 

Patradevi as places of historic 

importance based on the 

Assurance given to Cuncolim 

MLA by the Chief Minister and 

Archaeology Minister during the 

Second Session of the Eight Goa 

Legislative Assembly the details 

of the same with Copies of 

relevant file notings and other 

documents, if no, the reasons for 

the same; 

Sir,   

There is no proposal before the 

Department of Archaeology to notify 

Chieftains Memorial at Cuncolim, 

Lohia Maidan at Margao, Azad 

Maidan at Panaji, Martyrs Memorial 

at Assolna and Patradevi as places of 

historic importance.  

Section 2 (1) of The Goa Ancient 

Monuments and Archaeological Sites 

and Remains Act, 1978 and Rules 

1980 states that 

(1) ‘ancient monument’ means any 

structure, erection or monument, 

or any tumulus or place of 

internment or any cave, rock 

sculpture, inscription or monolith 

which is of historical, 

archaeological or artistic interest 

and which has been in existence 

for not less than 100 years (one 

hundred years), and includes,— 

(i) the remains of an ancient 

monument, 

(ii) the site of an ancient 

monument, (iii) such portion of 

land adjoining the site of an 

ancient monument as may be 

required for fencing or covering 

in or otherwise preserving such 

monument, and (iv) the means of 

access to, and from, and 

convenient inspection of, an 

ancient monument, but does not 

include any ancient monument 

declared by or under law made 

by Parliament to be of national 

importance; 
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(c) Whether the Government has 

taken any initiative to preserve, 

protect, maintain, renovate and 

beautify various Shrines, Caves , 

Relics of Religious Shrines, 

Churches , Mosques and Forts at 

Betul, Chapora , Colvale and 

other places in Goa, if yes, the 

details of the same with copies of 

relevant file notings and other 

documents, if no, the reasons for 

the same; 

Sir, 

Yes, The Department of 

Archaeology has taken initiative to 

preserve, protect, maintain, renovate 

and beautify various protected sites 

in Goa. Details are at Annexure-I. 

 

(d) Whether the Government will 

extend the Restoration and 

Renovation of Temples scheme 

to places of Historic Importance, 

forts, Churches and Mosques, 

Relics of religious Shrines, If yes, 

the details of the steps taken by 

the Government for the same 

with copies of relevant file noting 

and other documents, if no, the 

reasons for the same; and  

Sir,  

There is no such proposal as of now 

to extend the Restoration and 

Renovation of Temples scheme to 

places of Historic Importance, Forts, 

Churches and Mosques, Relics of 

religious Shrines in Goa. 

(e) Timeline Government has 

set/intends to set to issue the 

notifications to declare places 

connected with Goa Revolution 

Movement, Goa Liberation 

Movement as places of Historic 

importance and complete the 

renovation, beautification, 

restoration of the same along with 

various Forts, Relics of Shrines, 

temples, Churches and Mosques 

in Goa? 

Sir,  

Places connected with Goa 

Revolution Movement, Goa 

Liberation Movement in Goa are not 

protected under the Department of 

Archaeology.  

For the Restoration / Maintenance of 

Protected Monuments / Sites under 

the Department of Archaeology, 

there are no timeline set However, 

The Department undertakes such 

work from time to time and on need 

basis.  

 

 

 


